MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Снар. 162.

north line of said village, so far as it extends on the north line of land owned by said Buck, shall be changed to the south line of the same.

Sect. 2. Said Samuel Buck shall pay all taxes, legally assessed on his property by said village corporation, prior to the passage of this act.

[Approved March 3, 1862.]

Chapter 162.

An act to incorporate Smith's Home for Aged Indigent Mothers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c.

May take and hold real and personal estate.

from taxation Proviso.

ta be exempt

Act to be exempt from the operation of Sec. 17, chap. 46, R. S.

That Francis O. J. Smith, Francis B. Smith, John J. Speed, their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of Smith's Home for Aged Indigent Mothers, for the purpose of providing for the support, at an established home, of aged indigent mothers, who shall not be otherwise pro-And said corporation is hereby vested with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and restrictions, set forth in the first nine sections of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes; and for the purposes of dispensing charities, may take and hold so much real and personal estate, as shall be vested in said corporation by donation bequest, conveyance in fee for consideration paid, or by bequest or conveyance in trust, to be performed by said corporation; and such property so held shall be exempt from taxation; provided however, that said corporation shall not be capable of incurring any debt or liability, whereby any property, personal or real, or the income thereof, so as aforesaid held and derived, shall at any time be subject to attachment or execution, or to alienation, in any manner inconsistent with the terms and conditions upon which the title thereto shall have been invested in said corporation.

This act shall be in force when approved by the governor, and shall be exempt from the operation of section seventeen of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes; but this exemption shall not be construed, to have by implication, the effect of an express restriction of the power of the Legislature over the provisions of this act.

[Approved March 3, 1862.]